cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from
participating employers and non-employer contributing entities will be made at the
actuarially determined contribution rates, which are calculated in accordance with relevant
statutes and approved by the Board of Trustees and the Public Retirement Systems'

Actuarial Committee. Based on those assumptions, the System's fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of retum on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity to changes in discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability of
the System calculated using the discount rate of 7.4%, as well as what the employers' net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower 6.4% or one percentage point higher 8.4% than the current rate,

Changes in Discount Rate 2016
Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase
6.4% Rate 7,4% 8.4%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 40,516 $ 31,794 $ 24,354

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & CurLLCRY, L.L.P.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

27

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & CUILLORY, L.L.P.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

28

VINTON PUBLIC POWER AUTHORITY

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes In
Net Position - Budget and Actual

Year Ended September 30, 2017

Variance
Favorable

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for sen/ices $ 2.380.000 $ 2,406,920 $ 26,920

OPERATING EXPENSES
Advertising 500 404 96
Depreciation 360,000 391,099 (31,099)
Dues 4,500 5,383 (883)
Insurance 59,500 47,366 12,134
Miscellaneous 3,600 16,968 (13,368)
Power cost 1,332,400 1,289,233 43,167
Professional fees 679,350 683,384 (4,034)
Repairs and maintenance 150,000 122,297 27,703
Secretarial 29,537 29.578 (41)
Telephone 11,000 8.419 2.581
Travel 2,500 554 1,946

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,632,887 2.594,685 38,202

OPERATING INCOME (252,887) (187,765) 65,122

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest income 15,770 21.334 5,564
NISCO revenue 1,600,000 2,252,083 652,083
intergovernmental - SRG&T 32,400 21,294 (11,106)
Other income - 56,220 56,220
Interest expense (295,000) (295,128) (128)

TOTAL NONOPERATING
REVENUES(EXPENSES) 1,353,170 2,055,803 702,633

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 1,100,283 1,868,038 767,755

NET POSITION-BEGINNING 21,146,961 21,146,961

NET POSITION-ENDING $22,247,244 $23,014,999 $ 767,755

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & GUILLORY, L.L.P.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

29

ViNTON PUBLIC POWER AUTHORITY

Schedule of Employer's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability

September 30. 2017

Municipal Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana;

Employer's portion of the net pension liability
(asset)

Employer's proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset)

Employer's covered payroll

Employer's proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset) as a percentage of its covered-
employee payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability

September
30. 2017

0.007600%

31,794

13,483

161.64%

62.49%

September
30. 2016

0.006159%

25.244

$ 1,610

1,567.95%

63.34%

September
30. 2015

0.008808%

2,969